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Executive Summary 

Environmental Consulting Services Pty Ltd (ECS) was engaged to undertake a preliminary 
environmental assessment of the property at 20 Heritage Drive in Chisholm (the Site). The 
purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the potential for contamination resulting from past 
site activities and to draw conclusions regarding the suitability of the Site for mixed residential 
and commercial development.  
 
The scope of work undertaken to meet this objective included a Site inspection and a review 
of selected background information including historical air photographs and relevant published 
information. 
 
The background information viewed show that no development has been undertaken at the  
Site and  the land has been vacant since before 1954.   
 
The certificates of title indicate some owners are described as farmers.  However, farming 
activities at the Site are expected to be limited to grazing.  It appears land was cleared of 
native vegetation prior to 1965 and has remained cleared since this time.  The absences of 
bush regrowth supports the expectation that grazing has occurred on the land. 
 
There is no evidence of filling on the Site or that significant earthworks have been undertaken. 
 
The past use of the Site is not associated with any potential sources of contamination that 
may preclude residential or commercial land use.  
 
The Site is considered suitable for redevelopment for proposed residential and commercial 
use.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
Environmental Consulting Services Pty Ltd (ECS) was engaged to undertake a preliminary 
environmental assessment of the property at 20 Heritage Drive in Chisholm (the Site). The 
purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the potential for contamination resulting from past 
site activities and to draw conclusions regarding the suitability of the Site for mixed residential 
and commercial development.  
 
ECS understands the proposed development involves the construction of a shopping centre.  
The investigation has been undertaken in accordance with:  
 

• Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites (NSW EPA, 2020); 
• Managing Land Contamination Planning Guidelines SEPP 55 – Remediation of Land; 

and 
• Australian Standard for site assessment.  

 
This report has been prepared to evaluate the potential for contamination, if any, on the Site. 
ECS is not aware of any previous investigations that have been conducted at the Site.  
 
1.1 Scope of Work  
 
The objective of the environmental assessment was to evaluate the potential for contamination 
resulting from past Site activities and draw conclusion about the suitability of the Site for 
residential use. The scope of work undertaken to meet this objective included the following: 
 

• Undertake a Site inspection; 
• The review of selected background information including historical air photographs and 

relevant published information; 
• The identification of past and present potentially contaminating activities and potential 

contamination types; 
• The assessment of the need for further investigation or remediation; and 
• The preparation of an investigation report.  

 
 
2.0  SITE INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Site Identification 
 
The Site identification details are summaries in Table 2.1 – Site Identification and the location 
of the Site is presented in Figure 2.1 – Site Location Plan. 
 
Table 2.1 – Site Identification   
 

 

 

Attribute Detail 
Site Address 20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm 2322 
Lot & Deposited Plan Lot 1 in DP 1224700 
Current Land Use Vacant 
Proposed Land Use Commercial  
Local Government Authority Maitland City Council   
Site Area (ha) ~6.1 
Geographical Location  
(approximate centre) 

Latitude: -32.757373969 
Longitude: 151.634406709 
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Figure 2.1 – Site Location Plan (Six Maps) 
 

 
 
2.2 Land Zoning  
 
The Land Zoning Map within the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011 (LEP) prepared by 
the Maitland City Council shows the southern third of the Site is zoned as General Residential 
(R1) and the northern portion of the Site is zoned as Neighbourhood Centre (B1).  
 
2.3 Site Location and Regional Setting 
 
The Site is a vacant lot located in a residential area of the Hunter Region of NSW. The Site is 
surrounded by recent residential developments, a school and residual bushland.  
 
The Site is currently vacant and grassed with occasional residual trees.  The Site is irregular 
in shape with an area of approximately 6.1 hectares. The Site is outlined in red and 
surrounding properties are shown on Figure 2.2 – Site Layout.  
 
2.4 Topography 
 
The Site is located across a shallow ridge that plunges from the south to the north.  The 
western two thirds of the Site slopes downwards to the north west and the eastern third slopes 
downward to the north east.  The Site is at an elevation of approximately 20m AHD (Australian 
Height Datum). 
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Figure 2.2 – Site Layout 
 

 
 
 
3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROLOGY 
 
3.1 Regional Geology 
 
Regional Geology of the area is shown on the Newcastle 1:100 000 Geological Map Sheet 
9232 (Geological Survey of NSW, 1976). The Site is underlain by Permian aged sediments 
described as shale, mudstone, sandstone, coal, tuff, and clay.  
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3.2 Acid Sulfate Soil (ASS) Risk Planning 
 
The Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) risk map within the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011 
(LEP) shows the area as having Class 5 classification of ASS which indicates there is a low 
probability for ASS at the Site. 
 
3.3 Hydrology 
 
The nearest surface water body to the Site is an unnamed stream located approximately 50m 
to the west of the Site.  This stream drains into a swamp to the north west of the Site.  There 
is also an unnamed stream approximately 50m to the east of the Site that flows into Saltwater 
Gully. Saltwater Gully flows into the Hunter River.  
 
Wastewater treatment ponds associated with Morpeth Wastewater Treatment Works are 
located approximately 2 km north of the Site. This wastewater treatment facility is relatively 
remote to the Site and are not expected to impact the Site.  
 
 
4.0  DATA QUALITY OBJECTIVES 
 
The Data Quality Objective (DQO) process is a systematic, seven-step process that defines 
the criteria an investigation should satisfy including; the type, quantity and quality of data 
required to support decisions relating to the investigation.  DQOs for this investigation have 
been developed based on the seven-step approach in accordance with the NSW DEC 
Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme (3rd Edition), 2017. The DQOs incorporate field 
quality control and laboratory analysis, methods and information on laboratory quality control 
data and validate the field and analytical data for this investigation. The DQOs are presented 
in detail in the following sections. 
 
Step 1 - State the Problem 
 
The assessment for potential contamination should be undertaken in general accordance with 
the NSW EPA Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites 2020. This 
requires a review of historical Site usage to evaluate the potential for the former uses of the 
Site to result in contamination. Where there is the potential for contamination, an intrusive 
investigation should be undertaken, and appropriate management strategies implemented. 
  
Step 2 - Identify the Decisions 
 
The assessment for contamination is based on the known historic uses of the land. The 
decisions associated with this assessment include: 
 

• Does past land use indicate the presence of potential contamination that may preclude 
commercial land use of the Site? 

• Is the Site suitable for proposed residential and commercial use? 
 
Step 3 - Identify Inputs to the Decision 
 
The inputs required to make the identified decisions include: 
 

• Data regarding the regional and local conditions; and 
• Historical records including aerial photographs and certificates of title.  
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Step 4 - Define the Study Boundary 
 
The boundaries for this assessment have been identified as follows: 
 

• Spatial boundaries – the Site area. 
• Surface conditions observed at the Site. 

 
Step 5 - Develop a Decision Rule 
 
The decision rule for this investigation are: 
 

• If the Site history indicate the potential for Site contamination, then further assessment 
or management must be implemented.  

 
Step 6 - Specify Limits on Decision Errors 
 
The acceptable limits on decision errors to be applied in this assessment and the manner of 
addressing possible decision errors are limited to the Site setting and continuity of the Site 
background information. 
 
Step 7 - Optimise the Design for Obtaining Data 
 
The data sources for this assessment are historic records and accessible regional and local 
information that have been maintained and that are readily available. 
 
 
5.0 HISTORY REVIEW 
 
To evaluate the development history of the Site selected accessible information was reviewed 
including historical aerial photographs and certificates of title.  
 
5.1 Regional History  
 
Chisholm is a relatively new suburb located 7 km south-east of Maitland. Maitland’s early 
developmental history was based upon shipping of goods to the area on the Hunter River. 
 
5.2 Aerial photographs 
 
Aerial photographs dating back to 1954 were reviewed to evaluate the development on the 
Site with features observed summarised below. Copies of the aerial photographs are included 
in Appendix 1. 
 
The 1954 aerial photograph indicates that the Site was predominately bushland that was 
cleared prior to the 1965 aerial photographs. The Site has remained vacant and grassed since 
1965. An unpaved road is visible on the 1965 aerial photographs and it appears on the the 
subsequent aerial photographs.    
 
The surrounding area has been predominately vacant throughout the period covered by the 
aerial photographs until recent residential development in 2015. Notable development 
features on the surrounding land shown on the historical aerial photographs include: 
 

• 1984 – 1993. Long factory-type buildings are located towards the south east and south-
west of the Site that are likely to be used for poultry farming; 



Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment 
20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm  

10 
 

• 2007 – The factory buildings have been demolished and the areas have been left 
vacant;  

• 2010 – Significant road infrastructure has been developed with a round-a-bout 
adjacent to the southern tip of the Site; 

• 2015 – Significant residential development has occurred to the west of the Site and 
the school has been developed directly north of the Site and the existing road system 
has been complete.  
 

5.3 Certificate of Title 
 
Historical land title records indicating ownership of the land were reviewed during this 
assessment. The Site formerly comprised of two lots with the layout shown in Figure 5.1 – 
Former Lot Identification. The title records associated with the Site are presented in Table 5.1 
– Title History. A copy of the title search for the Site is included in Appendix 2.  
 
Figure 5.1 – Former Lot Identification (Cadastral Records) 
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Table 5.1 – Title History  
 

Section of Property  Years owned Proprietor(s) 

1 

1938 – 1967 James Patrick O’Hearn (Farmer) 
1967 – 1973 John Anthony O’Hearn (Farmer) 
1973 – 2004 Steggles Poultry Pty Limited  

2004 – 2006 Blue Rock Developments Pty Limited 
Thornton Developments Pty Limited 

2  

1921 – 1944  William Edstein (Farmer) 

1944 – 1950  
Herbert Edstein (Farmer) 
Cecil Edstein (Farmer) 
Arthur Edstein (Farmer) 

1950 – 1950  Herbert Edstein (Farmer) 
Cecil Edstein (Farmer) 

1950 – 1952  Cecil Edstein (Farmer) 
1952 – 1953  William Henry Campbell (Retired Police Officer) 
1953 – 1961  Francis Herbert Hill (Dealer) 
1961 – 1961  Roy Leslie Pegler (Accountant) 
1961 – 1970  Percy Clifford Bird (Skin and Hide Merchant) 
1970 – 2003  Steggles Poultry Pty Limited 

2003 – 2006  Blue Rock Developments Pty Limited 
Thornton Developments Pty Limited 

1 & 2 2006 – 2007  TRD Thornton North Pty Limited  
2007 – 2017 Maitland Nominee Holdings Pty Limited  

 
The certificates of title show that the Site has historically been owned by various individuals 
and corporations. Occupations of proprietors indicate the Site may have been used for various 
farming activities until 2003/2004.   
 
Both properties that form the Site were purchase by Steggles Poultry Pty Ltd in 1970 and 1973 
and then on sold to Blue Rock Developments Pty Limited and Thornton Developments Pty 
Limited in 2003.  Steggles Poultry Pty Ltd is a poultry farming company and this period of 
ownership coincides with the large factory style buildings observed on the 1984 and 1993 
aerial photographs.    
 
Prior to ownership by Steggles Poultry Pty Ltd the expected farming activities undertaken at 
the Site would have been grazing.  
 
One former Site owner was described as a Skin and Hide Merchant which may confer tanning 
activities; however, as no factory was present on the Site throughout period of ownership it is 
very unlikely any tanning activities were conducted on the Site.  
 
5.4 NSW EPA Records 
 
A review of the NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA) databases was conducted 
including the following: 
 

• Records maintained in relation to contaminated land under Section 58 of the CLM Act 
1997; 

• Records of sites notified to the EPA in accordance with the Guidelines on the Duty to 
Report Contamination under Section 60 of the CLM Act 1997 (2015);  

• Licensed activities under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act (1997). 
 
This review did not indicate any properties in Chisholm that have been notified to the EPA.  
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6.0  CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 
 
The potential for Site contamination is reflective of past use of the land. Managing Land 
Contamination: The Planning Guidelines State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – 
Remediation of Land (Department of Urban Affairs and Planning & Environment Protection 
Authority 1998) presents a list of activities that are considered likely to result in land 
contamination. This list includes: 
 

• Acid/alkali plant and formulation 
• Agricultural/horticultural activities 
• Airports 
• Asbestos production and disposal 
• Chemicals manufacture and formulation 
• Defence works 
• Drum reconditioning works 
• Dry cleaning establishments 
• Electrical manufacturing (transformers) 
• Electroplating and heat treatment premises 
• Engine works 
• Explosives industry 
• Gasworks 
• Iron and steel works 
• Landfill sites 
• Metal Treatment 
• Mining and extractive industries 
• Oil production and storage 
• Paint formulation and manufacture 
• Pesticide manufacture and formulation 
• Pharmaceutical manufacture and formulation 
• Power stations 
• Railway yards 
• Scrap yards 
• Service stations 
• Sheep and cattle dips 
• Smelting and refining 
• Tanning and associated trades 
• Waste storage and treatment 
• Wood preservation. 

 
The history of the Site indicates that the Site has been vacant from 1954 to present with no 
usage consistent with those listed in State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55.  The   
certificates and aerial photographs do indicate chicken farming have been conducted on the 
neighbouring land.  The anticipated grazing on the Site is not considered an agricultural activity 
that would result in site contamination. 
 
No specific Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC) or Contaminants of Potential Concern 
(COPC) have been identified at the Site.  In addition, no areas of fill were identified at the Site.    
  



Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment 
20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm  

13 
 

7.0  CONCLUSION 
 
The Site is currently vacant and aerial photographs show the land has been vacant since 
1954.  Based on the region that the Site is located, it is not expected that there would have 
been any development of use prior to 1954. 
 
The certificates of title indicate some owners are described as farmers.  However, farming 
activities at the Site are expected to be limited to grazing. 
 
It appears land was cleared of native vegetation prior to 1965 and has remained cleared since 
this time.  The absences of bush regrowth supports the expectation that grazing has occurred 
on the land. 
 
There is no evidence of filling on the Site or that significant earthworks have been undertaken. 
 
The past use of the Site is not associated with any potential sources of contamination that 
may preclude residential or commercial land use.  
 
The Site is considered suitable for redevelopment for proposed residential and commercial 
use.  
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USE OF REPORT - APPLICABLE TERMS

The following terms apply to any person (End User) who is given the Report by the person who purchased the 
Report from Lotsearch Pty Ltd (ABN: 89 600 168 018) (Lotsearch) or who otherwise has access to the Report 
(Terms). The contract terms that apply between Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report are specified in the 
order form pursuant to which the Report was ordered and the terms set out below are of no effect as between 
Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report.

1. End User acknowledges and agrees that:
(a) the Report is compiled from or using content (Third Party Content) which is comprised of:

(i) content provided to Lotsearch by third party content suppliers with whom Lotsearch
has contractual arrangements or content which is freely available or methodologies
licensed to Lotsearch by third parties with whom Lotsearch has contractual
arrangements (Third Party Content Suppliers); and

(ii) content which is derived from content described in paragraph (i);
(b) Neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers takes any responsibility for or give any

warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of any Third Party Content included in
the Report including any contaminated land assessment or other assessment included as part
of a Report;

(c) the Third Party Content Suppliers do not constitute an exhaustive set of all repositories or
sources of information available in relation to the property which is the subject of the
Report (Property) and accordingly neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers
gives any warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the Third Party Content
incorporated into the report including any contaminated land assessment or other
assessment included as part of a Report;

(d) Reports are generated at a point in time (as specified by the date/time stamp appearing
on the Report) and accordingly the Report is based on the information available at that
point in time and Lotsearch is not obliged to undertake any additional reporting to take
into consideration any information that may become available between the point in time
specified by the date/time stamp and the date on which the Report was provided by
Lotsearch to the purchaser of the Report;

(e) Reports must be used or reproduced in their entirety and End User must not reproduce or
make available to other persons only parts of the Report;

(f) Lotsearch has not undertaken any physical inspection of the property;
 (g) neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers warrants that all land uses or features

whether past or current are identified in the Report;
(h) the Report does not include any information relating to the actual state or condition of the

Property;
(i) the Report should not be used or taken to indicate or exclude actual fitness or unfitness of Land

or Property for any particular purpose
(j) the Report should not be relied upon for determining saleability or value or making any other

decisions in relation to the Property and in particular should not be taken to be a rating or
assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features; and

(k) the End User should undertake its own inspections of the Land or Property to satisfy itself that
there are no defects or failures

2. The End User may not make the Report or any copies or extracts of the report or any part of it
available to any other person. If End User wishes to provide the Report to any other person or make
extracts or copies of the Report, it must contact the purchaser of the Report before doing so to
ensure the proposed use is consistent with the contract terms between Lotsearch and the purchaser.

3. Neither Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents) nor any of its Third Party Content
Suppliers will have any liability to End User or any person to whom End User provides the Report and
End User must not represent that Lotsearch or any of its Third Party Content Suppliers accepts
liability to any such person or make any other representation to any such person on behalf of
Lotsearch or any Third Party Content Supplier.

4. The End User hereby to the maximum extent permitted by law:
(a) acknowledges that the Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents), nor any

of its Third Party Content Supplier have any liability to it under or in connection with the
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Report or these Terms;
(b) waives any right it may have to claim against Third Party Content Supplier in connection

with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or termination of
these Terms; and

(c) releases each Third Party Content Supplier from any claim it may have otherwise had in
connection with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or
termination of these Terms.

5. The End User acknowledges that any Third Party Supplier shall be entitled to plead the benefits
conferred on it under clause 4, despite not being a party to these terms.

6. End User must not remove any copyright notices, trade marks, digital rights management
information, other embedded information, disclaimers or limitations from the Report or
authorise any person to do so.

7. End User acknowledges and agrees that Lotsearch and Third Party Content Suppliers retain ownership
of all copyright, patent, design right (registered or unregistered), trade marks (registered or
unregistered), database right or other data right, moral right or know how or any other intellectual
property right in any Report or any other item, information or data included in or provided as part of
a Report.

8. To the extent permitted by law and subject to paragraph 9, all implied terms, representations and
warranties whether statutory or otherwise relating to the subject matter of these Terms other
than as expressly set out in these Terms are excluded.

9. Subject to paragraph 6, Lotsearch excludes liability to End User for loss or damage of any kind,
however caused, due to Lotsearch's negligence, breach of contract, breach of any law, in equity,
under indemnities or otherwise, arising out of all acts, omissions and events whenever occurring.

10. Lotsearch acknowledges that if, under applicable State, Territory or Commonwealth law, End User is
a consumer certain rights may be conferred on End User which cannot be excluded, restricted or
modified. If so, and if that law applies to Lotsearch, then, Lotsearch's liability is limited to the
greater of an amount equal to the cost of resupplying the Report and the maximum extent
permitted under applicable laws.

11. Subject to paragraph 9, neither Lotsearch nor the End User is liable to the other for:
(a) any indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages arising out of or in relation

to the Report or these Terms; or
(b) any loss of profit, loss of revenue, loss of interest, loss of data, loss of goodwill or loss of business 

opportunities, business interruption arising directly or indirectly out of or in relation to the
Report or these Terms,

        irrespective of how that liability arises including in contract or tort, liability under indemnity or for             
       any other common law, equitable or statutory cause of action or otherwise.
12. These Terms are subject to New South Wales law.
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Cadastral Records Enquiry Report : Lot 3098 DP 1246288
Locality : CHISHOLM Parish : ALNWICK

LGA : MAITLAND County : NORTHUMBERLAND

Report Generated 9:39:43 AM, 29 April, 2020
Copyright © Crown in right of New South Wales, 2017

This information is provided as a searching aid only.Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure that current map, plan
and titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL

ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps
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Historical
Title

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              29/4/2020 10:20AM


  FOLIO: 1/1020389

  ------


         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM

         Prior Title(s): BK 3096 NO 286


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

 27/11/2000   DP1020389  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CREATED

                                                         EDITION 1

 27/11/2000   CA83605    CONVERSION ACTION


  30/4/2002   8465492    TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE            EDITION 2


  3/12/2003   AA217605   TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE


  26/7/2004   AA801726   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

  26/7/2004   AA801728   TRANSFER

  26/7/2004   AA801729   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 3


  5/10/2005   AB814538   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

  5/10/2005   AB814540   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 4


   7/6/2006   AC358143   CAVEAT


 13/12/2006   AC809629   CAVEAT


 21/12/2006   AC828324   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

 21/12/2006   AC828325   TRANSFER

 21/12/2006   AC828326   MORTGAGE

 21/12/2006   AC828328   REQUEST                         EDITION 5


   3/1/2007   AC840584   WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

   3/1/2007   AC840585   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 6


  17/1/2007   AC865575   TRANSFER                        EDITION 7


  27/3/2007   AD17280    CAVEAT


  26/4/2007   AD25076    APPLICATION FOR PREPARATION

                         OF LAPSING NOTICE

  26/4/2007   AD71783    WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT


  30/4/2007   DP1108020  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CANCELLED


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***
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InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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Historical
Title

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              29/4/2020 12:04PM


  FOLIO: 12/603613

  ------


         First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)

         Prior Title(s): VOL 13994 FOL 58


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  28/3/1988              TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT        LOT RECORDED

                                                         FOLIO NOT CREATED


  19/9/1988              CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO     FOLIO CREATED

                                                         CT NOT ISSUED


 17/12/1999   DP1001954  DEPOSITED PLAN                  EDITION 1


  19/6/2000   6867787    CHANGE OF NAME

  19/6/2000   6867788    MORTGAGE                        EDITION 2


  30/4/2002   8465492    TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE            EDITION 3


  13/6/2003   DP1053679  DEPOSITED PLAN


   2/7/2003   9752488    DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

   2/7/2003   9752489    TRANSFER

   2/7/2003   9752490    MORTGAGE                        EDITION 4


  5/10/2005   AB814539   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

  5/10/2005   AB814540   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 5


   7/6/2006   AC358143   CAVEAT


 13/12/2006   AC809629   CAVEAT


 21/12/2006   AC828324   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

 21/12/2006   AC828325   TRANSFER

 21/12/2006   AC828326   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 6


   3/1/2007   AC840584   WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

   3/1/2007   AC840585   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 7


  17/1/2007   AC865575   TRANSFER                        EDITION 8


  30/4/2007   DP1108020  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CANCELLED


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***
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InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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NSW LRS - Owner Enquiry

Search Summary

Owner Name: maitland nominee holdings Matter: Chisholm Tigerhawk Drive
Include Properties Previously Owned? Yes

Current Owner Names (Auto Titles)

Owner Name Locality Title Reference Dealing
MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED CHISHOLM 1/1224700

Purchaser/Lessee Names (From 1/6/1971)

Owner Name Locality Title Reference Dealing
MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED BERRY PARK 1/1020710 T AC865575

MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED BERRY PARK 43/1009594 T AC865575

MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED CHISHOLM 1719/1206108 TZ AJ626817

MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED MORPETH 12/603613 T AC865575

MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED THORNTON 1/1020387 T AC865575

MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED THORNTON 1/1020389 T AC865575

This information is provided as a searching aid only. The Registrar General does not guarantee that the information provided discloses details of all land/premises
owned/leased by the party searched against. The information returned relates to owners/lessees registered from 1971 onwards except in relation to current lease
information which is returned from 1998 onwards. Manual indexes are available for records registered prior to 1971. Note: * indicates Lessee name.
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NSW LRS - Owner Enquiry

Search Summary

Owner Name: avid residential Matter: Chisholm Tigerhawk Drive
Include Properties Previously Owned? Yes

Current Owner Names (Auto Titles)

Owner Name Locality Title Reference Dealing
AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 1010/1242456

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 1011/1242456

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 1020/1242456

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 1021/1242456

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2726/1237666

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3096/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3098/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3099/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3107/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3108/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3110/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3111/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3112/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3144/1246288

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3146/1246290

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3166/1246290

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3220/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3221/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3222/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3223/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3224/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3225/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3226/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3227/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3228/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3229/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3230/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3231/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3232/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3233/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3234/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3235/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3236/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3237/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3238/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3239/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3240/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3241/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3242/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3243/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3244/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3245/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3246/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 3247/1246544

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 471/1259630

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 5123/1246095

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 600/1240613

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 728/1240614

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 177/1194158 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2029/1213486 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2425/1224017 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2426/1224017 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2531/1224018 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 4/1222785 T AM682852



4/29/2020 https://search.infotrack.com.au/Order/Print/68052365

https://search.infotrack.com.au/Order/Print/68052365 2/2

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020 Received: 29/04/2020 12:11:52

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 720/1210544 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOM 1/1247459

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOM 2/1247459

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3178/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3180/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3182/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3183/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3184/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3185/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3190/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3191/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3194/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3199/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3200/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3203/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISOLM 3204/1246543

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD MORPETH 1/716824 T AP371980

Purchaser/Lessee Names (From 1/6/1971)

Owner Name Locality Title Reference Dealing
AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LIMITED CHISHOLM 1/1250089 TZ AP241511

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD BERRY PARK 1/1020710 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD BERRY PARK 43/1009594 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 176/1194158 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 229/1208924 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 234/1208924 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 255/1208924 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 256/1208924 CN AK828267

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 2532/1224018 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 4/1220220 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 5/1220220 T AM682852

AVID RESIDENTIAL ESTATES PTY LTD CHISHOLM 5/1222785 T AM682852

This information is provided as a searching aid only. The Registrar General does not guarantee that the information provided discloses details of all land/premises
owned/leased by the party searched against. The information returned relates to owners/lessees registered from 1971 onwards except in relation to current lease
information which is returned from 1998 onwards. Manual indexes are available for records registered prior to 1971. Note: * indicates Lessee name.
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Historical
Title

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              17/12/2020 5:19PM


  FOLIO: 2329/1219189

  ------


         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM

         Prior Title(s): 2233/1217125


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  19/4/2016   DP1219189  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CREATED

                                                         EDITION 1


  16/8/2016   DP1220220  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CANCELLED


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***


    20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm, NSW 2322    PRINTED ON 17/12/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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Historical
Title

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              17/12/2020 5:19PM


  FOLIO: 3/1220220

  ------


         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM

         Prior Title(s): 2329/1219189


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  16/8/2016   DP1220220  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CREATED

                                                         EDITION 1


  17/3/2017   AM230466   REQUEST                         EDITION 2


  30/3/2017   AM271580   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE           EDITION 3


  23/6/2017   DP1224700  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CANCELLED

                                                         RESIDUE REMAINS


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***


    20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm, NSW 2322    PRINTED ON 17/12/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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Historical
Title

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              17/12/2020 5:18PM


  FOLIO: 1/1224700

  ------


         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM

         Prior Title(s): 3/1220220


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  23/6/2017   DP1224700  DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CREATED

                                                         EDITION 1


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***


    20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm, NSW 2322    PRINTED ON 17/12/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

groll
Area Highlight

groll
Area Highlight



Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020 Received: 17/12/2020 17:18:37

Title Search

             NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH

             -----------------------------------------------------


    FOLIO: 1/1224700

    ------


               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE

               -----------       ----              ----------    ----

               17/12/2020       5:18 PM                1       23/6/2017


    LAND

    ----

    LOT 1 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 1224700

       AT CHISHOLM

       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA MAITLAND

       PARISH OF ALNWICK   COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND

       TITLE DIAGRAM DP1224700


    FIRST SCHEDULE

    --------------

    MAITLAND NOMINEE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED


    SECOND SCHEDULE (7 NOTIFICATIONS)

    ---------------

    1   RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)

    2   DP1209575 EASEMENT TO DRAIN WATER 1.5 METRE(S) WIDE APPURTENANT

                  TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

    3   DP1216020 EASEMENT TO DRAIN WATER 1.5 METRE(S) WIDE APPURTENANT

                  TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

    4   DP1217125 EASEMENT TO DRAIN WATER 1.5 METRE(S) WIDE APPURTENANT

                  TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

    5   DP1219189 EASEMENT TO DRAIN WATER 1.5 METRE(S) WIDE APPURTENANT

                  TO LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

    6   DP1219189 EASEMENT TO DRAIN WATER 2.5 METRE(S) WIDE APPURTENANT

                  TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

    7   DP1220220 POSITIVE COVENANT


    NOTATIONS

    ---------


    UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL


            ***  END OF SEARCH  ***


    20 Heritage Drive, Chisholm, NSW 2322    PRINTED ON 17/12/2020

* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been
formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided
electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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